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േകരള സർ�ാർ

 

സം�ഹം
വനിതാ ശി� വികസന വ��്- സംേയാജിത ശി� വികസന േസവന പ തി-
സം!ാനെ# ഐസിഡിഎസ് അവാർഡ് മാനദ)*ൾ ,-�ി നി.യി/് ഉ#രവ്
,റെ�2വി34.

വനിതാ ശി� വികസന (ബി) വ��്
സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.388/2024/WCDD   തീയതി,തിEവനF,രം, 03-10-2024
  പരാമർശം:- 1. സ.ഉ.(സാധാ)നം.8/2021/സാ.നീ.വ. തീയതി 10.01.2021

2. വനിതാ ശി� വികസന വ��് ഡയറIJെട 28.05.24 തീയതിയിെല
DWCD/1527/2024-ICDSB2 നRർ ക#്.

ഉ#രവ്
 
   സം!ാന#് സംേയാജിത ശി� വികസന േസവന പ തിയിSെട വിഭാവനം െചUV
േനW*ൾ ൈകവരി3Vതിനായി YZത പ തിയിSെട നൽ�V േസവന*ൾ
\ർ]മായി ജന*ളിൽ എ#ിേ�^-_തിനാൽ YZത േമഖലയിൽ Zതaർഹ േസവനം
കാb െവcV സം!ാനെ# അdണവാടി വർ�ർമാർ, അdണവാടി െഹൽ�ർമാർ,
e�ർൈവസർമാർ, ശി� വികസന പ തി ഓഫീസർ, േYാ�ാം ഓഫീസർ, ജിhാ കളIർ
എVിവർ3ം മിക/ അdണവാടികൾ3ം എhാ വർഷiം പരാമർശം (1) Yകാരം
സം!ാന അവാർഡ് നൽകി ആദരിk വE4. 
 
 (2) അവാർഡ് നിർ]യ#ിൽ കാേലാചിതമായ പരിlരണം െകാmവEVതിനാൽ
നിലവിെല മാനദ)*ൾ പരിlരിേ�^താnെ^4ം ആയതിേലoായി മാനദ)*ൾ
പരിlരി3Vതിpം അdണവാടി വർ�ർ, അdണവാടി െഹൽ�ർ, മിക/ അdണവാടി
എVീ വിഭാഗ*ൾ�് മാrം കaാഷ് അവാർഡ് നൽ�Vതിpമാn_ െYാേപാസൽ
പരാമർശം (2) Yകാരം ഡയറIർ സമർ�ി/ിs^്.

   (3) സർ�ാർ ഇ�ാരaം വിശദമായി പരിേശാധിk. സം!ാന#് സംേയാജിത ശി�
വികസന േസവന പ തി സം!ാന അവാർഡിന് െതരെu23Vതിനായി
അpബvമായി േചർ#ിs_ മാനദ)*ൾ അംഗീകരിkെകാmം അdണവാടി വർ�ർ,
അdണവാടി െഹൽ�ർ, മിക/ അdണവാടി എVീ വിഭാഗ*ൾ�് മാrം കaാഷ് അവാർഡ്
അpവദിkം ഉ#രവ് ,റെ�2വി34.
 

(ഗവർണJെട ഉ#രവിൻ Yകാരം)

WCD-B1/138/2024-WCD സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.388/2024/WCDD



സേFാഷ് �മാർ.xി.െക.
അഡിഷണൽ െസyWറി

 വനിതാ ശി� വികസന വ��് ഡയറIർ, തിEവനF,രം
Yിൻസി�ൽ അ�ൗ^{് ജനറൽ(ആഡിx്) േകരള, തിEവനF,രം.
അ�ൗ^{് ജനറൽ(എ ആ{് ഇ) േകരള, തിEവനF,രം.
അ�ൗ^{് ജനറൽ(ഡി.ബി.െസൽ) േകരള, തിEവനF,രം.
െവബ് & ന} മീഡിയ (െവ~ൈസxിൽ Yസി ീകരി3Vതിനായി)
കEതൽ ഫയൽ/ഓഫീസ് േകാ�ി.

ഉ#രവിൻ Yകാരം 

െസ�ൻ ഓഫീസർ
 

WCD-B1/138/2024-WCD സ.ഉ.(സാധാ) നം.388/2024/WCDD



LJVVLUII 01114UZ4-IULThtiL 

1162375/2024 

.1 

SI No 	Item 

1 Pre-school 

t 

Award criteria for Anganwadi Worker 

Activities - - - -- 

Theme based teaching 

Port folio 

Use of Ankanappoomazha 

Conducthig ECCE day 

Use of Amma Arlyan Card 

Teaching aids made of locally 
available materials+ charts 

Activity corners in Anganwadi 
centres 

Response of Children to theme 
related questions 

Conduct of Praveshanolsavam 

[percentage of 3-6 years attending 
anganwadi centres 

Marks 	Total Marks 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 	
10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Food Stock -quality 

Food Stock-proper storage 

Supplementary 	jpistribution of TH9 time 

Nutrition 	 Akshayapatram 

Programme 	Nutrigarden - -- 

Menu Chart exhibited 

:Beneficiary list exhibited 

Innovation in SNP 

Percentage of under 5 children 
weighed regularly (Real time 
monitoring) 

2 

1 

1 

1 
	

10 

1 

1 

2 - 

El 

4 

01 

Percentage of normal weight 
children 

Growth Montoring 

SAM/SUW house 
\ 
i  

visits,,maintaining Register 

Nutrition Counselling of Parents 

Improvement in SAM/SUW 
Children 

± 
Percentage of fully immunized 
children 

yHSND con d ucted montNy - - 

'Early detection of disability of 
children 
k--  --- - 

ollow up of EDD cases 

Participation of JPHN/JHl in 
Convergence with mothers meeting lAG club 
Health Depart'rnent meeUng/RBSI< Screening 

2 	
10 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 	
10 

അനുബന്ധം



UVVULJ/i 0ZI/ZUZ4-iULfl,bz 

'162375/2024 

Uoint visit of AWW ,ASHA/JPHNJ 

!Optimal use of medicine kit 

a.Medicjnes distributed to 
beneficiaries 

No stock of expwed medicine 

'c.AWW's knowledge on use of 

items in medicine kit - 

'independenceay 	 - 

Republic day 

'Gandhi Jayanthi 	
J 

Breast feeding week 

	

Special day 	rPoshan Maah - 	 - 

Celebrations/Events PMMVV Saptah 	 - - -- 

Poshan Pakwada 

Childrens Day 

'CBE 

Documentation - 

Participation of Community in 

various celebrations at AWC 

Conducting ALMSC Meeting 

	

Community 	regularly &attendance 

	

Participation 	
'Contributions to AWC from the 
community 

Any special programmes for 

communityfrornAWC -- 

otal members in AG club 

a)75%-100% 	

-H b)50%-74% 

)below5O% 

Number of AG club meeting held in 
Adolescent Girls the year 

Club 	
Library for AG Club 	

- 	-J 
Activities - 	- 

.AG club day c&ebration 

b.Manuscript magazine 	- 

c.lnvolvement of AG in various 
AWC activities 

d.Recreat ion facilities for AG 

-Regular updateof Poshan trac 

House visits on time as per Poshan 

tracker notification - 

Conduct  of CBE and entry in 
Poshan Abhiyan 2.0 Poshan tracker 

Fl 

EI 

1 

10 

1 

10 

3 

10 

10 



1162375/2024 

L)VVUU/'I 

Percentage of growth monitoring 	 2 

Variation of beneficiary in MPR 	negative i 
&Poshan tracker above 10% 	mark 

- - - 	 Special achievement 	 2 
Percentage of PMMVY benefit to 
eligible pregnant women 

10 

PM MW 	-a.rjrst cniia 

Pradhnamanthrj b. Second girl child 

Matruvandhana On time Submission of PMMVY 
Ycjana 	:aPpucation 

House visits to give awareness on 
\ PMM VY 

:PMMVY Register - 

Ownbuilding 

Child friendly painting 

Baby friendly toilet 

Availability of drinking water 
................... Use of Indoor play equipment Anganwadi Centre 

Use of Outdoor play equipment Infrastructure 	- 	- 
&Other activities Neatness of AWC and 

surroundings 

'Local contribution in AW infra 
structure 

'Conducting AW Kalolsavam 

Role of AWW in the 

implimentation of WCD Schemes 
GRAND TOTAL 

2 

2 
10 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

:t 

1 

1 
10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

100 

Signed by Mie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 15-05-2024 17:22:28 
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1162376/2024 

-4 
+ Award Criteria for Anganwadi Helper  

Total 

SI No 	Item lActivities 	 Marks Marks 

C1ean1iness of kitchen,Utensils and 

food container 2 

Dispos& of kftchen waste - - 	

+ 
2 

?o P& storage of food items 2 
SNP 10 

Special nutrition initiatives 2 

'Preserving nutrition content while 
cooking and serving 1 

Akshayapathram 1 
~ 	

- 

Hygeine of Anganwadi and 

surroundings 2 - - 

Providing boiled water for drinking 2 

General Provision of water/soap in toilet 2 
10 2 

hygiene Clean toilet and provide toilet 
training practices to children 2 
F-- 	- 	 - 	 - 

Children taught to wash their hands 

before and after food 2 

Aiding anganwadi worker in 

Preschool class 2 

Making of Pre school teaching aids 2 
Preschool 

3 	 1 
Education 

- - r 
Conduct Praveshanolsavam 
F 

2 10 

Familiarity with Anganappoomazha 
,Amma Ariyan Card,Portfolio. 2 

nnovations of preschool education 2 

House visits 	- 	 - - - 2 

Helping Pre-school children to reach 
Anganwadi centres - 2  

4 	
Community 	Contribution from community to 10 
relations Anganwadi centres 2 

Participation in various celebrations 

in Anganwadi centres 2 

Flexible time in Anganwadi centres 

on parents demands 2 

Nutri Garden 	- 	 - 2 

Percentage of days Anganwadi 
Centres was opened on time 2 

Special Nutrition initiatives 1 

Preparation of registers 2,3,4 in the 

absence of workers 1 

5 	General Knowledge with the data entry of 10 

Poshan tracker in the absence of 
'worker 1 

Awareness of WCD Schemes 1 



UVVUU/l 

'162376/2024 

Caring of children in organising 	I 
indoor &outdoor games 	 - 
Good Worker-Helper relationsh

-
ip and - 

interference with community 	
j 

1 
GRAND TOTAL 	

II 	 50 

Signed byMie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 1545-2024 17:22:59 
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1162379/2024 

-A 	
Award Criteria for P0 

Total 

SI No 	Activity 	 Supporting document Mark 	mark 

I- 

-- 

	

iLand identified for anganwadies 	- 

Jotal number of Anganwadies found 

landduring the year /Total number of 

landless angal 	xlOO (as of April 

- for the financial year) - - 	- - 	- - 
2'PMMW 

a.Total no of,applications approved on 

time for PMMVY benefits 
-- 1-  - 	- 

b.Percentage of eligible beneficiaries 

given all the eligible installments on 

time 
-I- 	- 	- 	 - 	-- 

3Anganwadi visit + 
a.Total no of Anganwadi centres visited 

in the district during the reporting 

erbd 	 - 

b.Total no of.Projects visited in the 

district during the reporting period 

4Poshan Abhitan 2.0 

a.Poshan Tracker dashboard data entry, 
Variation of AWC infrastructure,drinking 

water ,toilet ,building status ,poshan 

vadika and nonthly reporting status 

b.Jan Andholn dashboard entry during 

Poshan Pakwda and Poshan Maah 

c.Variation of beneficiaries in MPR 
&Poshan Tracker (above 10%) 

-I 	I 
d.Aadhar seeding -95 % above 

+ 	 -t 

e.Supportive Supervision monitoring 
- i 	- I 

Deduction in the percentage of SAM 
MAM,SUW & MUW children over the 

Syear - 	- 

Variation of SAM,MAM, SUW& MUW 
children in MPR &Poshan Tracker 

(above 10%)] 	 -- 

6 Fund utilised for various schemes 
-1- - -t - - 

Percentage of decrease in D grade 
7anganwadies in the District 
I 	 - 

No of out reach programmes attended 

8by the progra1mme officer 

9 New initiatives 
—t 	1 	- - 

10 

10 

10 

5 

5 

10 

5 

5 

20 

5 

5 

negative 
mark 

5 

5 

5 	5 

negative 
mark 

5 	5 

5 	5 

5 	5 

5 	5 



UVVU/I D 

1162379/2024 

10.11-IRS unit visit - 

a.100 % THRS unit visit in districts 
,suggestions and reporting 

b.meeting of THRS Unit members. 

atleast two time in a year 	 - - 

No of convergent meeting organised 
11/attended with the line departments -- 

12limely Submission of reports 

Good relationship with Staff ,CDPO s 
13 and supervisors 	 -- 

GRAND TOTAL 

Signed bykie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 195-2024 17:25:09 
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116237912024 

-I 
Award Criteria for P0 

1 	- 	- 
Total 

	

SI No 1stiv_ - 	- - 	 'Supporting document Mark 	mark 

1.Land identified for anganwadies 	 10 

Total number of Anganwadies found 

landduring the year /Total number of 
landless ankanwadies  x100 (as of April 
for the finahcial year ) 

-- 	 - 	 - 	 - ± 
ZPMMVV I 
± 	 I.  
a.Total no of applications approved on 
time for PMMVY benefits 

-t- 	 - - - 	 - + 

'b.Percentage of eligible beneficiaries 
given all the eligible installments on 
time 

3IAnaLviit  

a.Total no of Anganwadi centres visited 
in the district during the reporting 

- period 
J 	 - 	- 

b.Total no of Projects visited in the 

district during the reporting period 

- 41!oshan Abhiyan 2.0 

aPoshan Tracker dashboard data entry, 

Variation of OWC infrastructure,drinking 
water ,toilet',building status ,poshan 
vadika and ,ionthly reporting status 

b.Jan Andholan dashboard entry during 

Poshan Pakvada and Poshan Maah . 
-I- - t- 
.c.Variation of beneficiaries in MPR 
&Poshan Tracker (above 10%) 

1d.Aadhar seding -95% above 

1e.Supportive Supervision monitoring 
t 	 I 	•- 	 •1- 
Deduction in the percentage of SAM 
MAM,SUW & MUW children over the 

Syear 

Variation of SAM,MAM, SUW& MUW 

children in MPR &Poshan Tracker 
(above 10%)' 

± 
6 Fund utilised for various schemes 

- - -t•-  -- -1--  - - - 
Percentage of decrease in D grade 

7 anganwadies'in the District 

1 
No of out reach programmes attended 

8by the progrmme officer 

9 New initiatives 

10 

10 

5 

5 

10 

5 

5 

20 

5 

S 

negative 
mark 

5 

5 

5 	5 

negative 
mark 

5. 	5 

5 	5 

5 	5 

5 	5 



UVVLU/j OZ//4U44-Iuuoz 

'162379/2024 

1OTHRS unitvisit - 
1,01 

11, 
 

a.100 %THRS unit visit in districts 
I 

,suggestions and reporting 

b.meeting of TI-IRS Unit members 

j 
atleast two time in a year 

No of convergent meeting organised 
11/a ttended with the line departments 

12TimeIy Submission of reports 

- 

5 

55 

5,1  
Good relationship with Staff ,CDPO 's 

13 and supervisors 
5 5 

GRANDTOTAL - 
- ion 

Signed by Mie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 15-05-2024 17:25:09 
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1162378/2024 

Award Criteria for CDPO 
iNo4jtem 	 pportingDocument Mark 

Percentage of Anganwadi 
1-Centres visits per year 	 10 

TOTAL MARKS 

10 

Percentage of increase 
in the number of own 

buildings in the given 
2New Anganwadi buildings periods 

FLand 
fodnd for Anganwadi 

3Centres 

Percentage of land 

identified out of 

anganwadies without 
Identification of lands for land in the given 

1- 	
4,Anganwadi Construction _jperiod 	- 

Subjective evaluation 
Special Projects of 

5initiatives 1LSGD/CSR/Special 
by P0 (Number 
'&Quality) 

GPMMVYT  
a.No of pregnant women - 

!i)First Pregnancy 

Li 	 1 
b.Total no of applications 

approved on time for PMMVY 
benefits 

:c.Percenta2e of eligible 
beneficiaries given all the eligible 
installments on time 

7?Poshan_Abthyan 2.0 -'----- 
a.Home Visits 

__- 

b.percentage of aadhar 
- 	verification of beneficiaries I - 	- 

1c.Percentagd of workers and 

helpers eligible for incentive in 
each month 

I
-----__ 	----- ---------- -- 

Growth mónitoing 
1percentage 

 
Percentage of CBE reflected in 

PT___ 	
----- ---- 

,f.Deduction in the percentage of 

SAM and MAM,SUW,MUW 
childrenovertheyear - - 
:g.No of low bith weight babies 

------ -------  

8'Expenditureof funds 
-------- --- 	-. 

:a)Departments fund  
- 	- 

1• 

5 	 5, 

5 	 5 

5 5 

5.  5 
- 10 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

10 
2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

10 

3 



UVVUU/I U I jzq-iuLmbL 

'162378/2024 

b)LSGD Fund 

Plan space updation 

OSNP 

a.Percentage of nutrigarden 

b.Proper& Diverse menu - 

cNutrimix unit visits (100%in 

each month 

Child protection related 
lOactivities intervention on CWSN 

Early Identification and follow 

ilup of children with disabilities 

12 Selection Process 	 -- 

Due initiation and completion of 

the selection process 

Percentage of vacancies of AWW 

and A WH 

Welfare of Anganwadi Workers 

l3and Helpers 	 - 

Timely disbursement of 
honorarium and other allowances 

to Anganwadi workers 

Monitoring of dues payable to 

Anganwadi Workers through 

Supervisors like electricity charge 

,gas connection Condiments 

charges etc 	 - -- 

14Timely Submission of reports 

Keeping of various records in the 

15 office 

Support in the implimentation of 

departmental schemes like 

16Mangalya,Padavukal etc 

Implimentation of Child 

17 marriage Prohibition 	- 

a.No of Marriage prevented out 

of no of marriages reported - 	- - 

b.NJo of awareness programmes 

POSH DV Act Dowry Prohibition 

18 Act ,Awareness creation 	- - 

Percentage of decrease in D 

grade anganwadies in the 

19 project 

Innovation in pre school 

20 activities and other innovations 

2 

5 

10!  
--- H 

3 

51 

2 2 

2 2 

-- 	• 2
- 1 	--- 

I  
-------- 	--I 

2 
I 

3 
H  

3 

2i 21  

4! 

2 

- 	
- 	2 - 

- 

L 	2 

21 	 - 21 

ii, 



UVVUL)/I OZ (/ZUL4-IUUt,b 

'16237812024 

1 

Signed by Mie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 15-05-2024 17:24:33 

100 



2 

2 

2 

- 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

negative 
mark for 
each 

2 

10 

1 

2 

2 

5 

10 
2 

1 

1 

1 negative 
mark 

2 

2 

2 

20 
10 

5 

5 

30 

2 

2 

UVVLU/I OLf/ZU14-JULlobz 

1162377/2024 

1 
- 	 Award Criteria for Supervisor 

SI No 	Item 
1--  --4-- - 	 ----- - 

iPercentage of AWC quality visits per month 

2lnfrastruture development 

a.Total iumber of anganwadies 

;bAngawadies with their own building 

c.Anganwadies which do not have their own 
building 

Ufitnessobtained for Anganwadies 

ii)Rent fixed for Anganwadies 

iii) project placed for additional rent 

d.Anganwadies who received land in the same 
year 	 - 

e. project placed for building construction 

4f.Building Construction started this year 

g.Non robd maintenance fund 

h.Child fçiendlv painting available 

i.D grade'anganwadi 

j.Unfit AW building 

3 PMMVY 
- 	1- 

a.No of pregnant women 

)First Pregnancy 

ii)Secondgirl child 
4.

b.Total no of applications submitted on time for 
PMMVY benefits 

4 POSHAN ABHIVAAN 2.0 
--F 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 

a.Total No of Beneficiaries 

as per MPR 

as per Poshan tracker 

b.Variation of beneficiaries in MPR &Poshan 
Tracker (above 10%) 

:c. AWC opening status 

d.CBE participation 

e.updating of supportive supervision 

SSNP 

a.Proper menu 
-I---- 

blnnovations  in SNP 
- 	t 

c.Visit to nlitriniix units 

6 Other Activities 
I- 
a.AL.MSC meeting -participation 

t - 
b.Mothers 

t  meeting -participation 

Supporting 
document Marks 

Work diary all 
visits 

Physical 
Verification 

Total 
marks 

10 	10 

20 
1 

1 



UVVUU/I JZ(/LUL't-IUUDbL 

1162377/2024 

c.ECCE ,Important Day celebrations- 

participation 	 21 -- - 
d.SAM ,MAM,SUW,MUW Children, 	 F 

Identification and follow up program  	2 

e.Vulnerable Children -Identification and follow 

up program 	 2 

fEarly Identification of disabilities and follow up 

program 	 2 

g.Supervisor contribution for better AG Club 

activity - ------------------- 
 	2 

h.Growth Monitoring & House visit of Children 

/Beneficiary 	 - --  - j 	2 

iJagratha Samithi &Village level Child 

Protection Committee meeting 	J 	2 

j.Balasouhritham Activities 	- 	 2 

k.Contribution of Supervisor for implimentation 

of WCD Scheme -- - ____ 	 2 

lOntime Submission of bills reg SNP,Cooking 

Gas ,Contiments ,water charges 	- 	- 	-- 	2 

m.Conduct,behaviour and attitude - 	 2 

nInnovative Projects 	 - 	2 

o.Overall Performance 	 1 	 2 

GRAND TOTAL -- 

Signed by Mie Jula 

Thomas 

Date: 15-05-2024 17:23:26 
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'162380/2024 

- 	- - - &aJ EmnDSl€w 	b 	 g øomncrrwc$ 

;Po7amo7u
-  

anxW  øacnm%)a4cruoow3mo  
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